

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO ENHANCEMENT

SCHEDULE OF COVERAGES ADDRESSED BY THIS ENDORSEMENT

- A. Broad Form Named Insured**
- B. Employees As Insureds**
- C. Blanket Additional Insured**
- D. Blanket Waiver Of Subrogation**
- E. Employee Hired Autos**
- F. Fellow Employee Coverage**
- G. Auto Loan Lease Gap Coverage**
- H. Glass Repair – Waiver Of Deductible**
- I. Personal Effects Coverage**
- J. Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage**
- K. Hired Auto Physical Damage – Loss Of Use**
- L. Hired Car – Worldwide Coverage**
- M. Temporary Transportation Expenses**
- N. Amended Bodily Injury Definition – Mental Anguish**
- O. Airbag Coverage**
- P. Amended Insured Contract Definition – Railroad Easement**
- Q. Coverage Extensions – Audio, Visual And Data Electronic Equipment Not Designed Solely For The Production Of Sound**
- R. Notice Of And Knowledge Of Occurrence**
- S. Unintentional Errors Or Omissions**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

A. Broad Form Named Insured

The following is added to the **SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE**, Paragraph **A.1. Who Is An Insured** Provision:

Any business entity newly acquired or formed by you during the policy period, provided you own fifty percent (50%) or more of the business entity and the business entity is not separately insured for Business Auto Coverage. Coverage is extended up to a maximum of one hundred eighty (180) days following the acquisition or formation of the business entity.

This provision does not apply to any person or organization for which coverage is excluded by endorsement.

B. Employees as Insureds

The following is added to the **SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE**, Paragraph **A.1. Who Is An Insured** Provision:

Any “employee” of yours is an “insured” while using a covered “auto” you don’t own, hire or borrow in your business or your personal affairs.

C. Blanket Additional Insured

The following is added to the **SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE**, Paragraph **A.1. Who Is An Insured** Provision:

Any person or organization that you are required to include as an additional insured on this coverage form in a contract or agreement that is executed by you before the “bodily injury” or “property damage” occurs is an “insured” for liability coverage, but only for damages to which this insurance applies and only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an “insured” under the Who Is An Insured provision contained in **SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE**.

The insurance provided to the additional insured will be on a primary and non-contributory basis to the additional insured’s own business auto coverage if you are required to do so in a contract or agreement

that is executed by you before the “bodily injury” or “property damage” occurs.

D. Blanket Waiver Of Subrogation

The following is added to the **SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, A. Loss Condition, 5. Transfer of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us**:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization to the extent required of you by a contract executed prior to any “accident” or “loss”, provided that the “accident” or “loss” arises out of the operations contemplated by such contract. The waiver applies only to the person or organization designated in such contract.

E. Employee Hired Autos

1. The following is added to the **SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE**, Paragraph **A.1. Who Is An Insured** Provision:

An “employee” of your is an “insured” while operating an “auto” hired or rented under a contract or agreement in that “employee’s” name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

2. Changes In General Conditions:

Paragraph **5.b.** of the **Other Insurance Condition** in the **BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS** is deleted and replaced with the following:

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage, the following are deemed to be covered “autos” you own:

- (1)** Any covered “auto” you lease, hire, rent or borrow; and
- (2)** Any covered “auto” hired or rented by your “employee” under a contract in that individual “employee’s” name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business. However any “auto” that is leased, hired, rented or borrowed with a driver is not a covered “auto”.

F. Fellow Employee Coverage

SECTION II – COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, Exclusion B.5. does not apply if you have workers compensation insurance in-force covering all of your employees.

G. Auto Loan Lease Gap Coverage

SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, C. Limit Of Insurance, is amended by the addition of the following:

In the event of a total “loss” to a covered “auto” shown in the Schedule of Declarations, we will pay any unpaid amount due on the lease or loan for a covered “auto” less:

1. The amount paid under the **PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE** section of the policy; and
2. Any:
 - a. Overdue lease/loan payments at the time of the “loss”;
 - b. Financial penalties imposed under a lease for excessive use, abnormal wear and tear or high mileage.
 - c. Security deposits not returned by the lessor;
 - d. Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability Insurance purchased with the loan or lease; and
 - e. Carry-over balances from previous loans or leases.

H. Glass Repair – Waiver Of Deductible

SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, D. Deductible is amended by adding the following:

No deductible for a covered “auto” will apply to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.

I. Personal Effects Coverage

The following is added to **SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. Coverage, 4. Coverage Extensions:**

c. Personal Effects Coverage

In the event of a total theft loss of your covered “auto” we will pay up to \$400

for “loss” to wearing apparel and other personal effects which are:

- (1) Owned by an “insured”; and
- (2) In or on your covered “auto”;

No deductible applies to Personal Effects Coverage.

J. Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage

The following is added to **SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. Coverage, 4. Coverage Extensions:**

d. Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage

If hired “autos” are covered “autos” for Liability Coverage and this policy also provides Physical Damage Coverage for an owned “auto”, then the Physical Damage Coverage is extended to “autos” that you hire, rent or borrow subject to the following:

- (1) The most we will pay for “loss” in any one “accident” to a hired, rented or borrowed “auto” is the lesser of:
 - (a) \$60,000
 - (b) The actual cash value of the damaged or stolen property as of the time of the “loss”; or
 - (c) The cost of repairing or replacing the damaged or stolen property with other property of like kind and quality.
- (2) An adjustment for depreciation and physical condition will be made in the event of a total “loss”.
- (3) If repair or replacement results in better than like kind or quality, we will not pay for the betterment.
- (4) A deductible equal to the highest Physical Damage deductible applicable to any owned auto will apply.
- (5) This Coverage Extension will not apply to:
 - (a) Any “auto” that is hired, rented or borrowed with a driver; or
 - (b) Any “auto” that is hired, rented or borrowed from your “employee”.

K. Hired Auto Physical Damage – Loss Of Use

The following is added to **SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, A.2. Coverage Extensions:**

c. We will pay sums which you legally must pay to the lessor of a covered "auto" which you have leased without a driver for thirty (30) days or less for the lessor's loss of use of the covered "auto", provided:

- (1) This insurance provides comprehensive, specified causes of loss or collision coverage on the covered "auto";
- (2) The loss of use results from the covered "auto" being damaged in an "accident" while you are leasing it.

We will pay up to a maximum limit of \$1,500 for this coverage extension.

L. Hired Car – Worldwide Coverage

The following is added to **SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, A.2. Coverage Extensions:**

d. Hired Car – Worldwide Coverage

(1) We will pay all sums an "insured" legally must pay as damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" to which this insurance applies, caused by an "accident" which occurs outside of the United States of America, the territories and possessions of the United States of America, Puerto Rico and Canada resulting from the maintenance, or use of any covered "auto" of the private passenger type you lease, hire, rent or borrow without a driver for thirty (30) days or less.

(2) With respect to any claim made or "suit" instituted outside the United States of America, the territories and possessions of the United States of America, Puerto Rico, and Canada:

(a) You shall undertake the investigation, settlement and defense of such claims and "suits" and keep us advised of all proceedings and actions.

(b) You will not make any settlement without our consent.

(c) We will reimburse you:

(i) For the amount of damages because of liability imposed upon you by law on account of "bodily injury" or "property damage" to which this insurance applies, and

(ii) For all reasonable expenses incurred with our consent in connection with the investigation, settlement or defense of such claims or "suits". Reimbursement for expenses will be part of the Limit of Insurance for liability coverage shown in the Business Auto Coverage Declarations, and not in addition to such limits.

(3) The limit of insurance for Liability Coverage shown in the Business Auto Coverage Declarations is the most we will reimburse you for the sum of all damages imposed on you, as set forth in paragraph (2)(c) above, and all expenses incurred by you arising out of any single "accident" or "loss".

(4) You must maintain the greater of the following primary auto liability insurance limits:

(a) Compulsory admitted insurance with limits required to be in force to satisfy the legal requirements of the jurisdiction where the accident occurs; or

(b) Insurance limits required by law and issued by a government entity or by an insurer licensed or permitted by law to do business in the jurisdiction where the "accident" occurs; or

(c) Auto liability insurance limits of at least \$300,000 combined single limit or \$100,000 per person / \$300,000 per accident Bodily Injury, \$100,000 Property Damage.

If you fail to comply with the above this insurance is not invalidated. However in the event of a "loss", we will pay only to the extent that we would have been liable had you so complied.

- (5) The insurance provided by this coverage extension is excess over any other collectible insurance available to you whether on a primary, excess, contingent or any other basis.

M. Temporary Transportation Expenses

SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A.4. Coverage Extensions, subparagraph **a. Transportation Expense** is deleted and replaced by the following:

a. Transportation Expenses

- (1) We will pay up to a maximum of \$1,500 for temporary transportation expense incurred by you because of Physical Damage to a covered "auto".
- (2) We will pay only for those covered "autos" for which you carry Comprehensive, Collision or Specified Cause of Loss Coverage.
- (3) We will pay only for those expenses incurred by you during the period of time that begins twenty-four (24) hours after the covered "loss" and ends at the time when the covered "auto" can be reasonably repaired or replaced.
- (4) This coverage does not apply while there are spare or reserve "autos" available to you for your operations.

N. Amended Bodily Injury Definition - Mental Anguish

The following is added to **SECTION V - DEFINITIONS, Definition C.:**

"Bodily injury" also includes mental anguish, but only when the mental anguish arises from other bodily injury, sickness or disease.

O. Airbag Coverage

The following is added to **SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE B. Exclusions 3.a.:**

However, this exclusion will not apply to accidental discharge of an airbag due to mechanical or electrical breakdown.

P. Amended Insured Contract Definition – Railroad Easement

SECTION V – DEFINITION paragraph H. "Insured contract" is modified as follows:

1. Paragraph H.3. is replaced by the following:
 3. Any easement or license agreement.
2. Paragraph H.6.a. is deleted.

Q. Coverage Extensions – Audio, Visual And Data Electronic Equipment Not Designed Solely For The Production Of Sound

SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE B. Exclusions, exception paragraph **a.** to exclusion **4.c.** and **4.d.** is deleted and replaced with the following:

- a. Equipment and accessories used with such equipment, except for tapes, records, discs or other electronic media device, provided such equipment is permanently installed in the covered "auto" at the time of the "loss" or is removable from the housing unit which is permanently installed in the covered "auto" at the time of the "loss", and such equipment is designed to be solely operated by use of the power from the "autos" electrical system, in or upon the covered "autos"; or

R. Notice Of And Knowledge Of Occurrence

SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, A.2. Duties In The Event Of Accident, Claim, Suit or Loss, subparagraph **a.** is deleted and replaced with the following:

- a. In the event of "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss", you must give us or our authorized representative prompt notice of the "accident" or "loss" including:

- (1) How, when and where the “accident” or “loss” occurred;
- (2) The “insured’s” name and address; and
- (3) To the extent possible, the names and addresses of any injured person and witnesses.

Your duty to give us or our authorized representative prompt notice of the “accident” or “loss” applies only when the “accident” or “loss” is known to:

- (1) You, if you are an individual;
- (2) A partner if you are a partnership; or
- (3) An executive officer or insurance manager, if you are a corporation.

S. Unintentional Errors Or Omissions

SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, B. General Conditions; 2. Concealment, Misrepresentation or Fraud is amended by adding the following:

The unintentional omission of, or unintentional error in, any information given by you shall not prejudice your rights under this insurance. However, this provision does not affect our right to collect additional premium or exercise our right of cancellation or non-renewal.